Marvin Fordyce



MARVIN E. FORDYCE, passed away April 24th in his home in El Paso, Texas. Born November 22, 1922 in Florida, MO. Marvin obtained the age of 86. Marvin was the fourth born of six children. Marvin served his country by enlisting in the United States Army and serving for thirty years through WWII, Korea, and Vietnam before retiring in 1970. Marvin was also a faithful employee for the City Of El Paso for yet another eighteen years. Marvin remained active after retirement through the Southwest Square and Round Dance Association, and began his membership in 1982, and was also active in the Boy Scouts of America beginning 1968. Marvin is survived by his wife June Fordyce, of El Paso, son Richard Fordyce, of Missouri, and daughter Linda Howard of Dallas. In addition to his parents, he was preceded in death by 2 sisters: Ina and Esther, and 3 brothers: Edwin, Donald and Marion who was his twin. Viewing for Marvin Fordyce will be Sunday, May 3, 2009 at Martin Funeral Home East, between the hours of 5 P.M. to 9 P.M. Funeral Service will be held Monday, May 4, 2009 at St. Andrew Presbyterian Church, 2155 Wedgewood at 9:30 A.M. Mr. Fordyce will be laid to rest at Ft. Bliss National Cemetery, with full military honors. Please view Mr. Fordyce's online memorial tribute and send condolences at www.mem.com. Service arrangements have been entrusted to the care of MARTIN FUNERAL HOME EAST, 1460 GEORGE DIETER DR., EL PASO, TX., 79936. (915) 855-8881.

Published in El Paso Times from 5/3 to 5/5/2009